

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
EL PASO DIVISION**

EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS, and
BORDER NETWORK FOR HUMAN RIGHTS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as
President of the United States of America, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:19-cv-66-DB

**BRIEF OF FORMER REPUBLICAN MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR, IN THE
ALTERNATIVE, A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Separation of Powers Is Fundamental to Our Democracy.....	3
II. The Appropriations Clause Is a Critical Check on the President’s Power	4
III. Congress Did Not Give Away Its Critical Appropriations Power in the National Emergencies Act	7
IV. The Government’s Reading of the Law Creates Constitutional Problems	9
V. The Emergency Declaration Violates the Appropriations Clause	10
Conclusion	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	4
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam).....	4
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937).....	6
<i>Clinton v. City of N.Y.</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	10
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	10
<i>Hart’s Case</i> , 16 Ct. Cl. 459 (1881), <i>aff’d</i> , 118 U.S. 62 (1886).....	6
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	9, 10
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	4
<i>Reeside v. Walker</i> , 52 U.S. 272 (1851).....	6
<i>U.S. Dep’t of the Navy v. FLRA</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	6
Statutes	
50 U.S.C. § 1622(a)(2).....	8
50 U.S.C. § 1622(b).....	8
50 U.S.C. § 1631.....	8
50 U.S.C. § 1641(c).....	9
Pub. L. No. 116-6, § 230(a)(1) (2019).....	7

Pub. L. No. 116-6, § 231 (2019).....7, 10

Legislative History

122 Cong. Rec. S28225 (daily ed. Aug. 27, 1976).....7, 8

122 Cong. Rec. S282268

H. Rep. 94-238 (1975).....7, 8

S. Rep. No. 94-1168 at 3 (1976).....7

S. Select Comm. on Secret Military Assistance to Iran and the Nicaraguan
Opposition & H. Select Comm. to Investigate Covert Arms Transactions with
Iran, Report of the Congressional Committees Investigating the Iran-Contra
Affair, H.R. Rep. No. 433, S. Rep. No. 216, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. 411 (1987).....4

Other Authorities

The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....3

The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....6

The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) (J. Cooke ed., 1961).....3

The Federalist No. 58 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....5

First Annual Message of Thomas Jefferson to Congress (Dec. 8, 1801), *reprinted*
in 1 Messages and Papers of the Presidents 326 (J. Richardson ed. 1897).....6

Max Farrand & David Maydole Matteson, *The Records of the Federal Convention*
of 1787 (1966).....5

Alexander Hamilton, *Explanation* (Nov. 11, 1795), *reprinted in* 19 The Papers of
Alexander Hamilton 400 (H. Syrett ed. 1973).....5

Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States § 1342
(1833).....6
